made it impossible to calculate valid interest rate scenarios for rate declines of 1.0% or more, a situation that continues
to date.  As of December 2015, the Company had modest amounts of earnings gains (in both dollars and percentage)
should interest rates rise.  The gains in the rising rate scenarios decreased slightly as of March 2016,  primarily due to
changes in how future principal cash flows of mortgage securities are projected.  Management considers the current
level of interest rate risk to be moderate, but intends to continue closely monitoring changes in that risk in case

Edgar Filing: OLD SECOND BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

85

corrective actions might be needed in the future.  Federal funds rates and the Banks’s prime rate rose 0.25% in
December of 2015, to 0.50% and 3.50%, respectively.

The following table summarizes the effect on annual income before income taxes based upon an immediate increase
or decrease in interest rates of 0.5%, 1%, and 2% assuming no change in the slope of the yield curve.  The -2% and
-1% sections of the table do not show model changes for those magnitudes of decrease due to the low interest rate
environment over the relevant time periods.

Analysis of Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Immediate Changes in Rates
(2.0) % (1.0) % (0.5) % 0.5 % 1.0 % 2.0 %

March 31, 2016
Dollar change N/A N/A $ (1,998) $ 826 $ 1,909 $ 4,052
Percent change N/A N/A (3.4) % 1.4 % 3.3 % 7.0 %

December 31, 2015
Dollar change N/A N/A $ (2,336) $ 1,040 $ 2,227 $ 4,434
Percent change N/A N/A (4.1) % 1.8 % 3.9 % 7.8 %

42

Edgar Filing: OLD SECOND BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

86

Table of Contents

The amounts and assumptions used in the simulation model should not be viewed as indicative of expected actual
results.  Actual results will differ from simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate
changes as well as changes in market conditions and management strategies.  The above results do not take into
account any management action to mitigate potential risk.

Item 4.  Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation